
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and General Purposes Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 

6.00 pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and General Purposes Committee 

 

Councillors: Alex Postan (Chairman), Councillor Dan Levy (Vice-Chair), Councillor Jake Acock, 

Councillor Joy Aitman, Councillor Luci Ashbourne, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Julian 

Cooper, Councillor Rupert Dent, Councillor Colin Dingwall, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor Martin 

McBride, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Alex Wilson. 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   External Audit Progress Report & Sector Update (Pages 11 - 18) 
To receive an update from a representative of Grant Thornton. 

 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 19 - 44) 

Purpose 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the report at Annex A and comments as necessary. 

 

7.   Counter Fraud Unit Report (Pages 45 - 50) 

Purpose 

To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the 

Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided biannually. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results for 

consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee notes the report and work plan at Annex A. 

 

8.   Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement Policy (Pages 51 - 

60) 

Purpose 

To present the Audit and General Purposes Committee with a new Use of the Internet 

and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement Policy for comment. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations 

and Enforcement Policy to comment thereon to Cabinet, to aid its deliberations and 

decision making. 
 

 

 

Page 2



 

9.   Introduction of a Committee Work Programme (Pages 61 - 68) 

Purpose 

To provide the Committee with a Work Programme for 2021/2022 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee approves the work programme and provides comment where 

needed. 

 

10.   Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 69 - 74) 

Purpose 

To receive the following minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee: 

 18 March 2021 

 2 July 2021  

 

Recommendation 

That the minutes be noted.  

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and General Purposes Committee 

Held in the  at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 24 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Alex Postan (Chairman), Councillor Dan Levy (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Joy Aitman, Councillor Luci Ashbourne, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Julian Cooper, 

Councillor Rupert Dent, Councillor Colin Dingwall, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor 

Gill Hill, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Harry St John, 

Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Emma Cathcart (Counter Fraud Unit Manager) and Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance 

Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer) 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

2 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock and Richard Langridge. 

 

Councillor Dean Temple substituted for Councillor Harry Eaglestone. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

5 Chairman's Welcome  

Councillor Postan welcomed all Members to this first meeting of the municipal year and asked 

everyone present to introduce themselves, including officers.   

6 Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, which 

presented a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2020/21 and gave an 

overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from this work. 

 

The Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced the report and highlighted 

the two annexes – Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2020/21 and Summary of Work Completed 

Since March 2021.  The Annual Opinion contained a Key Points section on page 42 which 

provided an ‘At a Glance’ overview. 

 

A number of questions were raised relating to the work on the Section 106 contributions and 

the Chief Finance Officer explained that the project was completed as far as the historical data 

was concerned.  She advised that officers were now working on the ‘business as usual aspect’.  

Due to staff absence, other officers had stepped in and picked up the work and she thanked all 

those involved.  Following a question from Councillor St John, Mrs Griffiths reiterated that the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

24/June2021 

system was not going to be accessible by the public or parish councils but requests would be 

submitted and officers would respond accordingly. 

 

Other queries raised by Members included: 

Time limits on the agreements and how this would be checked; 

The ability to charge developers for staff time, which was possible moving forwards but not 

retrospectively. 

 

Having considered the report and debated the content, Members  

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7 Counter Fraud Unit Report and Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy  

Members received a report from the Counter Fraud Unit Manager which provided a summary 

of the activities undertaken by the team and the annual update in relation to the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the 

Council’s existing authorisation arrangements.   

The report also provided the Committee with an updated Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money 

Laundering Policy, which set out the Council’s legislative obligations, for approval and 

adoption. 

When asked if the revenue streams generated by the Counter Fraud Unit could be 

summarised, Ms Cathcart explained that this was hard to quantify as there were streams of 

loss avoidance, recovery and income to be considered.  In addition the team undertook 

preventative activities such as training across the partnership, which consists of six
[...]
1 and reviewed by the 

Council’s Management Team on 26 May 2021. A copy of the register was attached at Annex A 

to the report.   

The report advised that the intention was to review both the format of the register and risks. 

The risk register is being reviewed and overhauled, new risk escalation process needs to be 

created and approved. The new format and risk scoring would follow the methodology set out 

under a new Risk Management Policy. An update on the progress is set for the next Audit and 

General Purposes Committee scheduled for 23 September.   

The Risk, Insurance and Procurement Officer was in attendance to answer questions from 

Members. 

Councillor St John queried the information on page 93 of the report relating to Publica staff.  

He asked if there was a departmental budget for a set number of people, if statistics were 

available on numbers and the cost of agency staff. 

Mr Butler advised that salaries and employment was kept to a budget and monitored by the 

Publica Board and HR.  The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the recruitment process was 

under review as it had been acknowledged that some key posts were difficult to recruit to. 

Councillor Postan suggested that the risk should be marked as ‘red’ bearing in mind the 

problems with staffing numbers in the Planning Department. 

Members also raised queries and debated issues relating to development at Brize Norton and 

Housing Land Supply numbers. 

Councillor Levy raised the concern that many of Publica’s employees had to be sought from 

further afield due to the high cost of living and housing in West Oxfordshire. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

11 Member Questions  

Page 8



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

24/June2021 

The Chairman addressed the meeting and read out the remit of the Audit and General 

Purposes Committee. 

Councillor Postan went on to highlight th
[...]
sions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item 6 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Councillor Suzi Coul, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: 01993 861188   Email: Elizabeth.Griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose Purpose 

Annexes Annex A – Report of Internal Activity 2021/22 

Recommendation/s a) That the Committee considers the report at Annex A and comments as 

necessary 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council. 

Key Decision 1.2. NO  

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. N/A 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Internal Audit Service is provided to this Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services 

(SWAP). SWAP is a local authority-controlled company. 

1.2. The report attached at Annex A sets out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council 

since the last meeting of this Committee. It follows the risk-based auditing principles and, 

therefore, this is an opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which 

have resulted from SWAP involvement. 

1.3. Officers from SWAP will be in attendance at the Committee meeting and will be available 

to address Members’ questions. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. The progress report enables the Audit and General Purposes Committee to monitor the 

work of the Internal Audit Service and ensure that it remains effective. It also provides the 

Committee with assurance opinions over areas reviewed within the reporting period, 

details of audit recommendations and the outcome of follow-up reviews conducted on 

previous audit recommendations. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. The Internal Audit Service is operating within the contract sum. 

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. None directly from this report. Internal Audit reviews consider compliance with 

legislation relevant to the service area under review. 

 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

The weaknesses in the control framework, identified by the Internal Audit activity, 

continues to threaten organisational objectives if recommendations are not implemented. 

 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1. Internal Audit Reports 

 

 

Page 20



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
West Oxfordshire District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 

September 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 21



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
David Hill 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 848540 
david.hill@swapaudit.co.uk  

 
Lucy Cater 
Assistant Director 
Tel: 01285 623340 
lucy.cater@swapaudit.co.uk 

 

   

    

  Appendices:  

  Appendix A – Internal Audit Definitions  

  Appendix B – Audit Plan Progress  

  Appendix C – Summary of Audit Assignments  

  Appendix D – High Priority Findings and Agreed Actions  

  Appendix E – Summary of Agreed Actions  

    
[...]
and date of 

Committee 

Audit and General Purposes Committee: 

Thursday 23 September 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 7 

Subject Counter Fraud Unit Report 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Suzi Coul, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: Suzi.Coul@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager 

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities 

of the Council.  Direct updates will continue to be provided biannually. 

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results 

for consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this 

area. 

Annexes Annex A – Work Plan 2021/2022  

Recommendation That the Committee notes the report and work plan at Annex A. 

Corporate priorities  In administering its responsibilities the Council has a duty to prevent fraud 

and corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the 

Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or a 

Councillor. 

The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and corruption 

culture, by promoting high ethical standards and encouraging the prevention 

and detection of fraudulent activities, thus supporting corporate priorities 

and community plans. 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Work plans are agreed and reviewed regularly with the Deputy Chief 

Executive.   

Any Policies drafted or revised by the CFU have been reviewed by Legal 

Services and have been issued to the Governance Group and Corporate 

Management for comment. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Suzi.Coul@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


  

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Audit and General Purposes Committee oversees the Council’s counter fraud 

arrangements and it is therefore appropriate for the Committee to be updated in relation 

to counter fraud activity.  

1.2. Work plans have been agreed with the Deputy Chief Executive and the Council’s 

Management.  The Audit and General Purposes Committee, as the body charged with 

governance in this area, is presented with a copy of the work plan for information. 

1.3. Attached at Annex A is a copy of the work plan for 2021/2022. 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. Counter Fraud Unit Update. 

2.2. The Counter Fraud Unit (CFU) has been supporting work streams created as a consequence 

of the Covid-19 pandemic by providing advice relating to fraud risk and abuse, most 

significantly in relation to the Business Grant Schemes. The CFU has assisted with the 

application and verification processes of all schemes and, to date, the team has received 274 

cases to review. A number of these cases were confirmed as eligible and the grant awarded 

but the following relates to cases of fraud, error or ineligibility: 

 37 cases of loss prevention, in that the grant monies were not paid (13 classed as fraudulent 

attempts). Figures relating to this preventative activity total £50,000. 

 28 cases of post payment recovery totalling £280,366. Invoices have been raised and 

£138,574 has been recovered to date.  Examples of these cases relate to payments made to 

businesses that were not trading at the appropriate date, where premises were in fact empty 

or where duplicate payments / incorrect awards have been made. 

 13 cases are still under review or have been referred back to the team with 

recommendations for service area decisions. 

 2 cases have been opened as active fraud investigations. 

2.3. All Local Authorities participate in the Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative, which is a 

data matching exercise to help prevent and detect fraud nationwide.  The use of data by the 

Cabinet Office in a data matching exercise is carried out with statutory authority under Part 

6 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.  It does not require the consent of the 

individuals c
[...]
s of the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the 

Codes of Practice relating to directed surveillance and the acquisition of communications 

data.   

2.2. Whilst there has been a general decline in the use of covert surveillance activity, Councils 

have come under increased scrutiny in this area by Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 

Office (IPCO) during inspections and there are a number of recommendations in their annual 

reports, procedures and guidance. 

2.3. IPCO confirms that, where inspections reveal activity - particularly with regard to 

intelligence gathering through the use of the internet and social media - evidence should 

demonstrate that consideration has been given to whether the activity could be considered 

surveillance and the appropriate authorisation sought. 

2.4. Existing arrangements have been reviewed and the Policy for ensuring compliance has been 

developed, attached at Appendix A.  The Policy is generic and broad to ensure that the 

integrity of investigations and methods of detection are not revealed. 

2.5. The procedure that derives from this Policy is a confidential document available to members 

of staff involved in investigation work only who are authorised to undertake research and 

investigation using open source internet applications (as investigative tools) or other civil or 

criminal enforcement and recovery work. 

2.6. The Council takes responsibility for ensuring its procedures relating to surveillance and the 

acquisition of communications data are continuously improved and all activity is recorded.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. The adoption and approval of this Policy will support the Council’s objectives in reducing 

crime and financial loss.  

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

4.1. The Council is required to ensure that it complies with the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000, the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 and any other relevan
[...]
cences had been 

approved as follows: 

Two in Woodstock 

One in Carterton 

Two in Chipping Norton 

Five in Witney 

The Sub-Committee was also advised that (i) the policy applied only to land designated as 

highways land, which had meant that not all applications could be progressed; and (ii) with the 

anticipated re-opening of licensed premises from 12 April in mind, information about the 

policy was due to be included in the next edition of the Council’s newsletter for businesses. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 10.50 am 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 70



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 9 September 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Councillor Steve Good (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson and Councillor Geoff Saul 

Officers:  Michelle Bignell (Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support)), Andrea Thomas 

(ERS Officer, Professional Services) and Adrienne Frazer (Strategic Support Officer) 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

No apologies for absence were received. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

9 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

10 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review  

Members considered the report from the Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) 

which asked them to review, and if appropriate approve, the Draft Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy which it was proposed would come into effect from 1 October 

2021.  A copy of the draft policy was attached as Annex A to the report. 

A number of background papers were also provided with the report including: 

Annex B – Department for Transport (
[...]
ement Licensing Policy is approved; and 

b) the fee charged for 2021/22 is approved. 

 

The Chairman announced that the Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) was leaving 

the Council in November 2021.  The Chairman thanked her for her tremendous work and 

wished her well for the future. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.08 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 External Audit Progress Report & Sector Update
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - Annex A WODC FINAL Internal Audit Plan Progress Sept 2021

	7 Counter Fraud Unit Report
	8 Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement Policy
	Item 8 - Internet and Social Media Investigations Policy Doc

	9 Introduction of a Committee Work Programme
	Item 9 - Annex A - Work Programme
	Item 9 - Annex B - Excerpt of Part 3 of Constitution - Responsibility for Functions

	10 Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee
	1. MINUTES
	2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
	3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4. PARTICIPATION OF THE PUBLIC
	5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY REVIEW
	6. PAVEMENT LICENSING POLICY IMPLEMENTATION
	DRAFT Minutes 9.9.21




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and General Purposes Committee 

Held in the  at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 23 September 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Alex Postan (Chairman), Dan Levy (Vice-Chair), Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, 

Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Gill Hill, Martin McBride, Elizabeth Poskitt, Dean Temple 

and Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager), Emma Cathcart (Counter 

Fraud Unit Manager), Lucy Cater (SWAP) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

Also present via video link: Peter Barber, Grant Thornton. 

12 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 

Minute Number 8 – External Auditor 2020/21 Audit Plan – paragraph 4 be amended to add 

the words “For comparison, Councillor Postan requested that the next triennial review be 

accompanied by a non-binding example of a calculation to show surplus or deficit on the 

assumption that the interest rate basis was set at 1% higher than the GAD rate at the time of 

the triennial review.” 

Minute Number 11 – Member Questions: 

Paragraph 3 be amended to read “Councillor Postan highlighted a risk that the Council’s 

position as the founders of the 2020 vision / Publica plan, any new Council membership would 

have the effect of diluting the importance of its interests and that effort should be made into 

scrutiny of this possibility. 

Paragraph 4 be amended to include the words “ without contributing to the cost of setting 

up.” 

13 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashbourne and Cooper. 

Councillor Temple substituted for Councillor St John. 

14 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

15 Participation of the Public  

No requests were received. 

16 External Audit Progress Report & Sector Update  

The Committee received an update report from a representative of the Council’s External 

Auditor, Grant Thornton who had joined the meeting via video link.  Mr Barber addressed 

Members and apologies for being unable to attend the meeting in person.  Mr Barber outlined 

the reasons for the delay in submitting the audit of the Council’s financial statement. 

 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

23/September2021 

Members were advised that whilst work had commenced in early July 2021, progress had been 

slower than anticipated due to a number of factors including resource challenges at Grant 

Thornton.  This combined with working virtually, an increased volume of work and additional 

scrutiny from the regulator had resulted in Grant Thornton needing to revise their completion 

timetable. 

Members questioned Mr Barber on a number of aspects including whether the difficulties this 

year may impact on future years, the implications of the delay and the unique aspects of local 

government accounting compared to the corporate sector. 

Mr Barber advised that Grant Thornton were looking to strengthen their capacity and 

resource and outlined the difficulties in recruitment which had been exacerbated by Covid-

19.With regards to the implications of the delay , it was not felt there would be any other than 

an impact on staff.  The Deputy Chief Executive assured members that Grant Thornton and 

Council officers were working very hard to complete the work.  She advised that the Finance 

team was now up to capacity and the delay was unfortunate.  She felt the Committee should 

applaud them and the Finance team, who were about to move into budgeting.  

Councillor Postan reiterated that there was no risk of a penalty and the audit should be of a 

high quality.  Mr Barber agreed that the co-operation with Council officers had been excellent. 

Councillor Postan concluded that the comments from Mr Barber had been taken on board 

and proposed that Members note the progress so far.  It was hoped that the audit would be 

complete by the end of November at which point the Committee would meet again. 

Resolved that the update be noted. 

17 Internal Audit Progress Report  

The Committee received a report from the Council’s Internal Audit Services, SWAP, which 

set out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council since the last meeting of this 

Committee.  The report followed the risk-based auditing principles and, therefore, was an 
opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which had resulted from 

SWAP involvement. 

The progress report enabled the Committee to monitor the work of the Internal Audit 

Service and ensure that it remained effective. It also provided the Committee with assurance 

opinions over areas reviewed within the reporting period, details of audit recommendations 

and the outcome of follow-up reviews conducted on previous audit recommendations. 

Lucy Cater, from SWAP introduced the report and advised that this also included an audit of 

the Authority’s response to Covid-19.  She highlighted to members the high priority findings 

and agreed actions as outlined in Appendix D to the report. 

Appendix B to the report detailed the Audit Plan Progress and explained those audits that 

were in draft or in progress in 2020/21.  The internal audit final reports included were for the 

following service areas: Payroll; Accounts Payable; Human Resources (Learning and 

Development) and Data Recovery Capabilities ( although due to the sensitive nature of the 

audit the report was not published). 

Councillor Levy raised a query relating to the Procurement Audit 41029 detailed on page 43 

of the report.  Officers advised that, although marked as closed, this recommendation would 

be reviewed as part of the new audit. 

Following a question from Councillor McBride, officers outlined the audits that had been 

looked at specifically from a West Oxfordshire District Council viewpoint. Discussions 

continued as to whether each Council was charged an equal amount for the service SWAP 
provided and officers advised that they could not say for certain what figures were agreed 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

23/September2021 

when Publica joined SWAP.  It was noted that officers would request the information from the 

Locality Director along with a summary of the principles agreed. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Resolved that the report is noted. 

18 Counter Fraud Unit Report  

The Committee received a report from the Counter Fraud Unit Manager which provided the 

Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the Council.  It was noted that 

direct updates would continue to be provided biannually. 

Work plans were presented to the Committee detailing progress and results,  for 

consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area. The current 

work plan for 2021/22 was attached at Annex A to the report. 

The report noted that the Counter Fraud Unit (CFU) had been supporting work streams 

created as a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic by providing advice relating to fraud risk 

and abuse, most significantly in relation to the Business Grant Schemes.  To date, the team had 

received 274 cases to review with a number being confirmed as eligible and the grant awarded, 

however there had been some instances of fraud, error or ineligibility and these were listed in 

section 2.2 of the report. 

The report also gave an overview of the wide range of enforcement and investigation work 

carried out since 1 April 2021, in addition to the annual work undertaken from the work plan. 

The Counter Fraud Unit Manager introduced the report, explained the work undertaken and 

answered questions from Members. 

In relation to the Business Grant Schemes, officers advised that information was cross 

matched with Companies House, along with relevant accounts and trading checks.  Officers 

assured that they would confirm that a business was a legitimate trading entity and this 

confidence had been underpinned by the post-payment audit recently carried out. 

Members were keen that the positive work of the team should be publicised and were advised 

that the Communications team were aware.  It was agreed that this could be a future 

newsletter item. 

Councillor Levy highlighted the error in paragraph 7.2 inferring that West Oxfordshire was 

part of the Gloucestershire county. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Resolved that the report and work plan at Annex A, are noted. 

19 Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement Policy  

The Committee received a report from the Counter Fraud Unit Manager which presented 

Members with a new Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement 

Policy, attached at Annex A to the report, for comment. 

The report advised that the Council’s Policies were based on the legislative requirements of 

the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Investigatory Powers Act 

2016 (IPA) and the Codes of Practice relating to directed surveillance and the acquisition of 

communications data.  Councils had come under increased scrutiny in this area by the 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) during inspections and there were a 

number of recommendations in their annual reports, procedures and guidance.  This included 

that evidence should demonstrate that consideration had been given to whether the activity 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

23/September2021 

could be considered surveillance and the appropriate authorisation sought. 

Existing arrangements had been reviewed and the policy for ensuring compliance had been 

developed. 

The Counter Fraud Unit Manager explained that staff should not be using any personal social 

media accounts and that individuals had a right to privacy.  Officers would use Council 

accounts to gather intelligence correctly. 

Following a question from Councillor Levy, officers confirmed that the confidential procedure 

document which supports the policy was not being shared in order to keep it out of the public 

domain, however, the correct level of senior authority had been involved in the creation of it.   

Further discussion evolved including the use of online shopping sites such as Ebay and 

Gumtree to investigate trading activity, the triggers to investigate on line if suspicions were 

aroused and the importance of logging those decisions. 

Councillor Dent raised a query relating to Planning Enforcement and was advised that this was 

an area that was subject to prosecution.  Officers confirmed that any activity that was classed 

as a criminal offence would apply, for example unlicensed breeding. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Resolved that the Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement 

Policy is noted and recommended to Cabinet for approval. 

20 Introduction of a Committee Work Programme  

Members received a report from Democratic Services which introduced a Committee work 

programme for 2021/22.  Prior to this point, the Committee had not had a formal work 

programme in place and officers explained that this helped all Members see what was coming 

forwards and enabled report authors to plan their workloads accordingly. 

Councillor Postan advised the meeting that the Growth Board Scrutiny Panel had action 

sheets for individual items which helped to note progress.  He agreed to share this with 

officers. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Resolved that work programme be approved. 

21 Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee  

The minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committees held on 18 March and 2 July 2021 

were noted. 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.22pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


